
STATE OF NEW YORK
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL

800 North Pearl Street
Albany, New York 12204

ANDREW M. CUOMO
GOVERNOR

January 30,2014

Hempstead Park Nursing Home
800 Front Street
Hempstead, New York 11550

JAMESC.COX
MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL

Re: Medicaid Rate Audit #10-2280
NPI Number:
Provider Number:

Dear

Enclosed is the final audit report of the Office of the Medicaid Inspector General's (the "OMIG")
audit of Hempstead Park Nursing Home's (the "Facility") Medicaid rates for the rate period
January 1, 2005 through December 31, 2008. In accordance with 18 NYCRR Section 517.6,
this report represents the OMIG's final determination on issues raised in the draft audit report.

Since you did not respond to our draft audit report dated November 22, 2013, the findings in
the final audit report remain identical to the draft audit report. As previously stated in the draft
audit report, the Medicare Part Band 0 offsets were not within the scope of the review and
may be examined as part of a future audit. Based on the enclosed audited rates calculated by
the Bureau of Long Term Care Reimbursement, the Medicaid overpayment currently due is
$361,332. This overpayment is subject to Department of Health ("DOH") and Division of
Budget ("DOB") final approval. While not anticipated, any difference between the calculated
overpayment and the final DOH and DOB approved amount will be resolved with the Facility
by the OMIG Bureau of Collections Management.

In accordance with 18 NYCRR Part 518 which regulates the collection of overpayments, your
repayment options are described below.



Page 2
January 30, 2014

OPTION #1: Make full payment by check or money order within 20 days of the date of
the final audit report. The check should be made payable to the New York State
Department of Health and be sent with the attached Remittance Advice to:

New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management

GNARESP Corning Tower, Room 2739
File #10-2280

Albany, New York 12237-0048

OPTION #2: Enter into a repayment agreement with the 'Office of the Medicaid
Inspector General. If your repayment terms exceed 90 days from the date of the final
audit report, recoveries of amounts due are subject to interest charges at the prime rate
plus 2%. If the process of establishing the repayment agreement exceeds 20 days from
the date of the final audit report, the OMIG will impose a 15% withhold after 20 days
until the agreement is established. The OMIG may require financial information from
you' to establish the terms of the repayment agreement. If additional information is
requested, the OMIG must receive the information within 30 days of the request or a
50% withhqld will be imposed. OMIG acceptance of the repayment agreement is based
on your repaying the Medicaid overpayment as agreed. The OMIG will adjust the rate of
recovery, or require payment in full, if your unpaid balance is not being repaid as
agreed. The OMIG will notify you no later than 5 days after initiating such action. If you
wish to enter into a repayment agreement, you must forward your written request within
20 days to the following:

Bureau of Collections Management
New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General

800 North Pearl Street
Albany, New York 12204

If within 20 days, you fail to make full payment or contact the OMIG to make repayment
arrangements, the OMIG will establish a withhold equal to 50% of your Medicaid billings to
secure payment and liquidate the overpayment amount, interest and/or penalty, not barring
any other remedy allowed by law. The OMIG will provide notice to you no later than 5 days
after the withholding of any funds.

In addition, if you receive an adjustment in your favor while you owe funds to the State, such
adjustment will be applied against the amount owed.



Page 3
January 30,2014

You haveJhe right to challenge this action and determination by requesting an administrative
hearing within sixty (60) days of the date of this notice. You may not request a hearing to raise
issues related to rate setting or rate setting methodology. In addition, you may not raise any
issue that was raised or could have been raised at a rate appeal with your rate setting agency.
You may only request a hearing to challenge specific audit adjustments which you challenged
in a response to the draft audit report.

If you wish to request a hearing, the request must be submitted in writing to:

General Counsel
Office of Counsel

New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
800 North Pearl Street

Albany, New York 12204

Questions regarding the request for a hearing should be directed to the Office of Counsel at

If a hearing is held, you may have a person represent you or you may represent yourself. If
you choose to be represented by someone other than an attorney, you must supply a signed
authorization permitting that person to represent you along with your hearing request. At the
hearing, you may call witnesses and present documentary evidence on your behalf.

Should you have any questions, please contact or through
email at Please refer to audit number 10-2280 in all
correspondence.

Sincerely.

Bureau of Rate Audit
Division of Medicaid Audit
Office of the Medicaid Inspector General

Enclosure

EXHIBIT I
EXHIBIT II
EXHIBIT III
EXHIBIT IV
EXHIBIT V

- Summary of Per Diem Impact and Medicaid Overpayment
- Summary of Medicaid Rates Audited
- Property Expense Disallowances/(Allowances)
- Return on and Return of Real Property Equity Disallowances/(Allowances)
- Return on Average Equity Disallowances/(Allowances)

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED .
Ver-16.0



NEW YORK STATE
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL

REMITTANCE ADVICE

NAME AND ADDRESS OF AUDITEE

Hempstead Park Nursing Home
800 Front Street
Hempstead, New York 11550

AMOUNT DUE: $361,332

NPI #:
PROVIDER #:

AUDIT #10-2280

AUDIT
TYPE

CHECKLIST

[ 1 PROVIDER
[Xl RATE
[ 1 PART B
[ lOTHER:

1. To ensure proper credit, please enclose this form with your check.

2. Make checks payable to: New York State Department of Health

3. Record the Audit Number on your check.

4. Mail check to:

New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management

GNARESP Corning Tower, Room 2739
File #10-2280

Albany, New York 12237-0048

5. If the provider number shown above is incorrect, please enter the correct number
below.

I
--=C=-=O=-=R=-=R=-=E=-=C=T=-=P=R=-O=VC"-:::I=D=E=R-=-N=U=M=B=-=E=R=--



HEMPSTEAD PARK N=U=RSINGHOME - AUDIT #10-2280
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2005 THROUGH DECEMBER 31,2008
SUMMARY OF PER DIEM IMPACT AND MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT

EXHIBIT I

ISSUED FINAL
PART B & D PARTB&D RATE

NON-ELIGIBLE NON-ELIGIBLE DECREASE MEDICAID MEDICAID
RATE PERIOD RATES· RATES (INCREASE) DAYS OVERPAYMENT

01/01/05 - 02/28/05 $215.19 $212.10 $3.09 10,395 $ 32,121

03/01/05 - 05/31/05 206.91 203.82 3.09 17,334 53,562

06/01/05 - 06/30/05 208.46 205.37 3.09 5,456 16,859

07/01/05 - 08/31/05 208.46 205.37 3.09 12,280 37,945

09/01/05 - 11/30/05 204.95 201.86 3.09 19,128 59,106

12/01/05 - 12/31/05 204.30 201.21 3.09 6,270 19,374

01/01/06 - 02/28/06 203.54 203.31 0.23 11,952 2,749

03/01/06 - 03/31/06 206.45 206.22 0.23 6,388 1,469

04/01/06 - 05/31/06 205.98 205.35 0.63 12,290 7,743

06/01/06 - 08/31/06 212.63 212.00 0.63 18,221 11,479

09/01/06 - 11/30/06 215.17 214.54 0.63 18,204 11,469

12/01/06 - 12/31/06 214.14 213.51 0.63 6,274 3,953

01/01/07 - 03/31/07 220.50 219.87 0.63 17,364 10,939

04/01/07 - 06/30/07 219.27 218.64 0.63 17,083 10,762

07/01/07 - 08/31/07 217.32 216.69 0.63 11,941 7,523

09/01/07 - 12/31/07 217.32 216.69 0.63 23,497 14,803

01/01/08 - 03/31/08 223.24 222.41 0.83 18,408 15,279

04/01/08 - 06/30/08 219.37 218.54 0.83 18,032 14,967
07/01/08 - 12/31/08 223.20 222.37 0.83 35,217 29,230
TOTAL MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT $ 361,332

* Any differences between these rates and the rates listed in Exhibit II of this audit report represent rate
changes made subsequent to OMIG's audit. These changes remain open to future audit by the OMIG. For
the purpose of this Exhibit, the Medicare Part Band D rates are not shown. The rate decrease/(increase)
for those rates is the same as shown for the Medicare Part Band D non-eligible rates above.



EXHIBIT II

HEMPSTEAD PARK NURSING HOME - AUDIT #10-2280
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2005 THROUGH DECEMBER 31,2008

SUMMARY OF MEDICAID RATES AUDITED

The Facility's Medicaid utilization was approximately 84 percent for the period under audit and the
Medicaid per diem rates audited are shown below. Any differences between these rates and the
"Issued Rates" listed in Exhibit I of this audit report represent rate changes made subsequent to
our audit. These changes remain open to future audit by the OMIG.

RATE PERIOD

01/01/05 - 02/28/05

03/01/05 - 05/31/05

06/01/05 - 06/30/05

07/01/05 - 08/31/05

09/01/05 - 11/30/05

12/01/05 - 12/31/05

01/01/06 - 02/28/06

03/01/06 - 03/31/06

04/01/06 - 05/31/06

06/01/06 - 08/31/06

09/01/06 - 11/30/06

12/01/06 - 12/31/06

01/01/07 - 03/31/07

04/01/07 - 06/30/07

07/01/07 - 08/31/07

09/01/07 - 12/31/07

01/01/08 - 03/31/08

04/01/08 - 06/30/08

07/01/08 - 12/31/08

ISSUED MEDICARE
PART B & D

NON-ELIGIBLE RATES *

$ 215.49

207.20

208.76

208.76

205.25

204.60

203.85

206.75

206.29

212.94

215.48

214.45

220.82

219.58

217.63

217.63

223.55

219.69

223.52

* The Medicare Part Band 0 rates are not shown for the purpose of this Exhibit. The Medicare
Part Band 0 offsets were not within the scope of this audit and may be examined as part of a
future audit.



e•....
eon

'"co
co
c<i..,

en
en
N

'"8

00g
N
Co••u
~
ico
..J

E
co
~
.~:is
"0.

'"8

«U
Cc:., '"c::c::

..:

!XI
N

~-~ :3
., uc.;

"C :l:
;,g
~!.<USGl .,
'" UC C., ;
~..2
Wiij
~.!!l.,0c.",
o '".. .,o...J

zo
i=
lL
52
lil
wc

co
o
o
N~

-Ul•..w
"'uO::z.W«m:;:::eO
W..J
U..JW«
O=::,.J:[3ClU::::lZ
0«
~:;:
1-0
ll)..J
0..J0«
NUl
":0>-WO::Ul«Z::::lWZo.O«X..,W

WUl>-
01-
00::-W0::0.Wo0.0::
WOo

~



'" ~ a>~ IX> •..
;;; ~~ ;;; co•• ~I ~ co

N ~ M ...,: MW c<i cD- '0 ~ '<t "- r-.
I- C!.
iii N C> •..

••i: 01 .,. .,.
••>< II.

W '" '" '<t N

~lil 0 II).. ~I r-.
~ ~M i, ,.;
~ § '<t COen

1Il C>

0 .,. .,.
0
it:

~ '" "- 10 cow ••• ~I '" co coa. S! '" '" '<t IX>_ '"
~

~ § c<i ...,: ;r; ,.;..,
C> '".,. .,.

0 '" "- '" r-.
••• ~I 0> '" CO '<t C>

~ '" '" '<t a> '"~ ..,- ..; ai cD
~ ;;; '"C> C> '".,. .,.

00 0 ;;; 0 '<t •..0
0 ••• ~I '<t CO C;; •..
N_ ~ '" '" "'. CO

N ..; i.-1Il S! ~ '"••• W g N '""'0O::z .,. .,.
0 We(

1Il~ I- ~I '" '" C') '"<II 0:!:O 0 0 0 0 0
W ••.• 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 .•.•We(

.§~ c-0:::::- z
:J:1Il 0 )( )( w. i= '" '" 0"" ci>ClW II. l- I- wJf .l:;:)0 52 en en

'" 0Oz 0
Ql .!!! 0 '"

~~
<II OJ '" Qi oj

0
w (IJ (IJ oj1-0 C 0:: 0:: a:

","" mQ)(f)..c: fij~ ""0 en l!! Ql '" Ql0"" ~.o l!l"" ~."'" E ""'" ..c:o OlOe( rl O·-:ll en '" 0 ._""0 e '" ~ ~ 1-; ~Nfl) E - 1:..c:.- Ql oN effi; '""":0 '" )( .
~~~ .'" Ql

m-gmm~ 0" ~~ Ql'- >c."'Ql -E '">W Ql a O't: ~ ~ 'g. ~Q)6,w"Eo£:f? 'ON '"0::1Il -""0'" ~ ~ Ql 0C(Z c::2ctJ c.c8 Ql '" ""OQl> ""OQl;:)w .Q ~ th.Q.~ •.• 0 Q)~)( ","'''' ~~~za. .s8~'2~ "':W 's'&i S .01:o::u '<t Ql E Ql .2l"rime(>< ",-= on o •• 0"> en C> ...l::'- a.,W ""0 ~oQ)o ill 5l1ll l!!Ql.!!! -Qlo ::1'- •.....,
.E~~ ErlQlQl l/l""O_

Q).o~ NfI» ];! co >. Q) en 0 ;:,";' 0'- .c
I:- ~""O_01- > Ul Ol..c:Ql ..,:E ffic-e oa ""OQl'" c.Ql_00:: e Ql ~ - )( '" ",0:: UlrlQl 0 Ql C. Ql :E 0-w a.'- Q) co c. ••a. 1n1U:g~~ -o~ co~l!l0::11. U);;ffi:2~ :« aoWo Bgo~ .C: e;.., 8£~ffiC;;: >- 8.E",

11.0:: ••.. - ..•..• 3=3=0> 1Il", .~ m"C N~Rl- •. .!!!l/l . ~ '" Ql.o~WI1. ::::JQ,):«rn~E ~:e .o'E!'iij.2,g 1Il -~'"W 19"U co ..c:"'0I- o£'-=..c:Ql
~~ -~li

~
en 0.. J!! == ~ ~8wrnu u '5. oS c: '" Ul>.~ a. CO::l - .• :J~"O:.cJ; Z rl ~ 0 .E~ ii coe>)(co-oa>'c :l:11. .0 __ « '" Ul NQl '" _.- ..c:E <~ Erl"'''''';' 3: <SEE 1Il .~·e~ ~c:_c..c:o'ii) WQlUll!l~=~ o •• .~ ",,·~.E:E 0 -"''' U " - '".cQ) ••...0 IllS _.!!!!E 0l0:: ..l "'l::l- go.~ co
~ m ~~ 5. a ..l '5'" l!! z ..,f!? •• c ca ::::J.= a. « ~ '"3: en 0:0= >._ ~I!! U)Uicn==....:. lirQlQl QlUl""O :c"'C •••. u.o '00 "0 .~ ~ ..!. 1Il ..c:..c: C)'- .!!w.!!!w,!! w ,!!.I- is 1-- 0 "'-- ;::-Rlc"'C!r- '" . ..l w~ ~-caN ""C- r-.

~ o u:i==- •...~ en '0 ~ ~ ~ •.. .cCOCQ)"':
~ E·!I! ~~N ..l ru-g~ ~~-t:.l!!rl'aj~ ~~ mea nJm~ «

o£'u cD "- U) 5 .a:S;f.l!:t:rJ !!2 o l/l '" WUlo"'E""O= co cc •....Q)co a ~nca~ca 0 '" en '" co 1Il••• Ol °m:Bm>-L.. If)m
'" o ~ ~-5 c W om xOQI '" Z'" ~ '"1Il en XWco 00 ~ l+= i3.s:8 11. .•.•• CD~UJC t: :5 .!!:! 0 W

W ~;:.s&Q)o • :w ..l 0 ~ 00 5 .3-ca :;:: Ui a.
U .- Q) lJ) c: E t: ~ucn ffi5 ~"O ~ alrl -:;:: u •• ><
z 1: z.!!! 0 0 '" .. .. E""O"';~lIl Z - . L..U a QlQl~ •• U w~Em;.~~ l/llllu 0:: ~ .•...cnQ)cu W Io....~ I/J

'" ~
~

Ul 0:: •• ia'CD5i~o:: ::l "Effi~wl/J ",E.l!!>O:: ~-c0""Cc:C)m l!l0:: 6 a.~t::CtlO:: I- a.:.;::::i ::::J0:: a:: w 0::l:: -= B co.!:; ~Ulll g>.Q a ~ ~ w .~ ~~-:a:: Cl ""O.l!!~""O:: .S! w..l m .•...::lcol'!m 0:: ~ g!~Ql:@~C. "'- Ql>:" ~~al "'0 < a...l uE""OQl",-g ·S.! Q) t: z = 0 c,> 'B ~ £ Jj z 0e( ::lCDecnL..== L-Z ~ .- co.c Q,) 0
"u~~.5Z w :::- 0::1Il ~Cl" l!l~ iii ~~ z

~
en

is -cxQ)::::Jom •.. '" « ~O::::J"Eo l!!..c:E 0 C> •• a.a Q) ~ a ~ ra tJ) •• UJ ~u)::::Ja. •• ffie::~ u
l/l8 E ~ ~ z ~1ii"'8:: z c 0

S 5.~~-= ~~'ii 0 C'CI W 0 (.) C 0 ~c:-~rft j W
c:CO-"'OUC::CO"- ~ Q)!! -;.S! ._ 0 - Q) C I-.•..•a."'" co 0 '0 'w ~ 0::.2'm II) ~ m.e·g CO:hl 'E :'=-"'w" z '~°alal:; z is1Il 1::CD c co""Cc.3=.!! cP '0 ~ -c co .!! 0:: 0:: m.~""C-'t;0.10... .•..•.•..•_ u. E 0 b- e; ;:,w W+:l Q)~ Q) E.Q ="D CD C"'- tJ) = ;:, e~~~;, ::l «..l U:a ~ ~ 10 CD (ij m"U; U-Q)UlWcn l- t- Q,) E &'5& .!!!e(
oi~ l!!a.~ 1il~&!&! ..d~8=& w c.. a '-'- GJ W .,eo_o-dlI 0 ..l1Il 0:: ~ 5.at~o:: 0:: I- Ll 0 Ql 0:: :3 «

I-
.,; ,.; ..: {? 0

I-



EXHIBIT IV

HEMPSTEAD PARK NURSING HOME - AUDIT #10·2280
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2005 THROUGH DECEMBER 31,2008

RETURN ON AND RETURN OF REAL PROPERTY EQUITY DISALLOWANCES/(ALLOWANCES)

RATE PERIODS
Return of Equity Calculation 2005 2006 2007 2008

Real Property Historical Cost per HE-12B $4,236,783 $4,332,563 $4,399,278 $4,431,668

Audit Disallowances/(Allowances)

Audited Historical Cost $4,231,323 $4,322,874 $4,375,138 $4,431,668

Less: Accumulated Reimbursement 3,330,402 3,587,808 3,881,834 4,046,269

Audited Net Equity $ 900,921 $ 735,066 $ 493,304 $ 385,399

Remaining Useful Life 3.5 2.5 3 2

Audited Return of Equity $ 257,406 $ 294,026 $ 164,435 $ 192,700

Promulgated Return of Equity 258,966 297,278 208,037 238,981

Disallowance/(Allowance) $ 1,560 $ 3,252 $ 43,602 $ 46,281

Return on Equity Calculation

Audited Net Equity $ 900,921 $ 735,066 '$ 493,304 $ 385,399

Less: Y, Current Return of Equity 128,703 147,013 82,218 96,350

Audited Net Investment $ 772,218 $ 588,053 $ 411,086 $ 289,049

Rate of Return 4.95% 4.45% 4.90% 4.68%

Audited Return on Equity $ 38,225 $ 26,168 $ 20,143 $ 13,527

Promulgated Return on Equity 38,456 26,458 25,485 16,776

Disallowance/(Allowance) $ 231 $ 290 $ 5,342 $ 3,249



EXHIBIT V

HEMPSTEAD PAijK NURSING tJOME - AUDIT #10-2280
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2005 THROUGH DECEMBER 31,2008
RETURN ON AVERAGE EQUITY DISALLOWANCES/(ALLOWANCES)

RATE PERIOD
2006

Average Equity per HE-12B

Audit Disallowances:

• Due To Parent/Affiliate
• Due From Parent/Affiliate
• CDs / Investments
• Other - Goodwill

Audited Average Equity

Less: Audited Net Investment

Audited Remaining Equity

Rate of Return

Return on Average Equity Per Audit

Return on Average Equity Per HE-12B

$ 1,109,511

1,290,000
1,475,176

210,974
1,951,389

$ (1,238,028)

588,053

$ (1,826,081)

3.76%

4,467

Disallowance/(Allowance) $ 4,467


